MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

the register of probate for the county of Androscoggin, shall CHAP. 52 be six hundred and fifty dollars per year.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1891.

Chapter 52.

An Act to exempt Little River, in Perry, from the provisions of chapter forty, Revised Statutes, so far as it applies to Fishways.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Little river, in Perry, Maine, shall be exempt from all the Little river, provisions of chapter forty, revised statutes, that relate to provisions of ch. 40, R. S. maintaining fishways in said river, except April, May and June.

exempt from

Approved March 11, 1891.

Chapter 53.

An Act to amend paragraph ten, section six of chapter seventy-seven, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred and eight, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eightynine, relating to the equity powers of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Paragraph ten, section six of chapter seventy-seven, revised sec. 10, ch. 77, statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and eight, public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, is hereby amended by striking out after the word "law" in the seventh line of said paragraph the words "and not exempt from such attachment and seizure," and by adding after the last word in said paragraph the following words: 'But no provision of this paragraph shall be so construed as to reach and apply in payment of a debt, any property exempted by sections thirtyeight and thirty-nine of chapter five, sections six, seven and eight of chapter fifteen, section eleven of chapter fifty-five, and by chapter eighty-one, revised statutes,' so that said paragraph, as amended, shall read as follows:

'X. In suits for re-delivery of goods or chattels taken or Equity powers of S. J. Court. detained from the owner, and secreted or withheld, so that

R. S., amended.

Снар. 54

the same cannot be replevied, and in bills in equity, by creditors, to reach and apply in payment of a debt, any property, right, title or interest, legal or equitable, of a debtor or debtors, which cannot be come at to be attached on writ, or taken on execution, in a suit at law, and any property or interest conveyed in fraud of creditors. But no provision of this paragraph shall be so construed as to reach and apply in payment of a debt, any property exempted by sections thirty-eight and thirty-nine of chapter five, sections six, seven and eight of chapter fifteen, section eleven of chapter fifty-five and by chapter eighty-one, revised statutes.'

Approved March 11, 1891.

Chapter 54.

An Act to fix the compensation of the clerk of courts for Androscoggin county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Compensation of clerk of courts, Androscoggin county, fixed.

From and after the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, the compensation of the clerk of courts for the county of Androscoggin shall be the fees of his office, including fees for attendance upon court, and two hundred dollars a year.

Approved March 11, 1891

Chapter 55.

An Act to enable independent Local Churches to become incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Churches may be incorporated. SECT. 1. Any independent local church now existing, or that may hereafter be organized in this state, may be incorporated according to the provisions of this act.

Notice of the meeting, how given.

SECT. 2. When three or more members of such church, who are voters according to section three of this act, shall apply in writing to any justice of the peace in the county for the purpose of incorporating said church, said justice shall issue his warrant addressed to one of said applicants, stating